

[In substitution of Supplementary Order Paper No. 39.]

## Supplementary Order Paper.

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday, the 19th Day of October, 1917.

### SOCIAL HYGIENE BILL.

Hon. Mr. RUSSELL, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 7, subclause (1): To omit the words "being a prostitute or reputed prostitute or," in line 34, and substitute the words "who is a common prostitute, or who habitually leads an immoral life, or who is." Subclause (4): To insert after the word "Board," in line 52, the words "and in such case shall be entitled to demand that he shall also be examined by one or more medical practitioners nominated by himself."

Clause 8: To omit the words "*in Prison Hospitals*" from heading. Subclause (1): To omit the words "prostitute or a reputed prostitute," in lines 8 and 9, and substitute the words "common prostitute, or habitually leads an immoral life"; and to omit the word "prison," in line 12. Subclause (2): To omit the words "whether legally admissible in a Court of law or not," in lines 16 and 17; to omit the words "prostitute or a reputed prostitute," in line 18, and substitute the words "common prostitute or habitually leads an immoral life"; and to omit the word "prison," in line 21, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in the same line, the words "established under this Act."

Clause 9, subclause (1): To omit the word "prison," in line 39. Subclause (2): To omit the word "prison," in line 44.

Clause 10, subclause (1): To omit the word "prison," in line 2, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in the same line, the word "established." Subclause (2): To omit the word "prison" in line 7. Subclause (4): To omit the words "whether legally admissible in a Court of law or not" in lines 11 and 12; to omit the word "prison" in line 15, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in the same line, the word "established."

Clause 12: To omit the word "prison" in line 29.

Clause 13: To omit heading "*Prison Hospitals*" and substitute "*Hospitals.*" Subclause (1): To omit the word "prison," in line 35. Subclause (2): To omit the subclause. Subclause (3): To omit the word "prison," in line 46.

Clause 14: To omit the word "prison," in line 49, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in line 50, the words "established under this Act"; to omit the word "prison," in line 3 (page 6).

Clause 15: To omit the word "prison," in line 9, and to insert after the word "hospital" in the same line, the words "established under this Act." To omit the words "the prison," in line 13, and substitute the word "that."

Clause 16: To omit the clause.

Clause 17: To omit the word "prison," in lines 28 and 29.

Clause 18: To omit the word "prison," in line 32, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in the same line, the words "established under this Act."

Clause 19, subclause (1): To insert after the word "time," in line 39, the words "on the recommendation of the Chief Health Officer or of a local advisory Board." Paragraph (a): To omit the words "in a prison hospital," and substitute the words "in a hospital established under this Act"; paragraph (b): to omit the words "one prison hospital to any other prison hospital or to any prison," and substitute the words "a hospital established under this Act to any other such hospital"; paragraph (d): to omit the word "prison," in line 51, and to insert after the word "hospital" the words "established under this Act." Subclause (2): To omit the word "prison," in lines 1 and 3. Subclause (3): To omit the word "prison," in line 6. Subclause (4): To omit the word "prison," in line 14, and to insert, after the word "hospital" in the same line, the words "under this Act," and to omit the words "in confinement," in line 15.

Clause 20, subclause (2): To omit all words after the words "until he has," in line 27, and substitute the words "been cured of such disease or is free from such disease in a communicable form, continue to submit himself to such treatment." Subclause (3): To omit the words "until he has received a certificate as aforesaid," in lines 31 and 32; to omit the words "as may be prescribed" after the words "such intervals," in line 36, and to add at the end of the subclause the words "as may be prescribed by the medical practitioner treating him."

Clause 21, subclause (1), paragraph (b): To omit the words "received a certificate under section *twenty-three* hereof," and substitute the words "been cured of such disease or is free from such disease in a communicable form."

Clause 23: To omit the clause.

Clause 24, subclause (1): To omit the word "prison," in line 39.

Clause 25: To omit the word "prison," in line 44.

Clause 26: To omit the word "prison," in line 1.

Clause 34, subclause (3): To omit the word "Hospital," in line 40, and substitute the word "Hospitals."

Clause 35, paragraph (a): To omit the word "prison," in line 49; paragraph (b): to omit the word "prison," in line 2.

Clause 37, subclause (1), paragraph (a): To omit the word "prison," and to insert, after the word "hospitals," the word "established"; paragraph (b): to omit the word "prison," and substitute the word "such"; paragraph (c): to omit the word "prison," and to insert, after the word "hospitals," the words "established under this Act"; paragraph (d): to omit the word "prison," and to insert, after the word "hospitals," the words "established under this Act; to omit paragraph (f).